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Question1: What should the UK’s high-level objectives be for FP8?

The UK should continue to develop and support its strong science and research base and seek to exploit this through FP8, to ensure that it continues to show scientific leadership in Europe. The UK’s research base includes world-class research-intensive universities who have a significant role to play in contributing to the goals of the Framework Programme, enabling ‘critical mass’ of knowledge in Europe. The UK should from its leadership seek to create innovative companies, products and services that generate economic growth as well as engaging with existing companies.

Question 2: How can FP8 help deliver economic growth throughout the life of the programme and beyond?


It is important that FP8 is aligned with the UK’s strategy for long-term economic growth and exploits further the UK investment in the research base. The strategic operation of FP8 should fit with UK Government policies to reward the highest levels of excellence in science and research, as well as the UK’s thematic priorities.

Europe is the UK’s largest export market. Engagement in FP8 by UK universities and companies introduces both types of organisations to networks of collaborators and potential customers. At the same time, in order for FP8 to deliver economic growth though the life of the programme it should focus on funding excellent fundamental research and ensure support for directly commercialisable results.  Although Large Collaborative projects have been the norm in FP7 and are easier to manage from the Commission’s point of view, their overall output is often of less value economically than many smaller targeted projects with clear specific goals.


Question 3: How should FP8 support the wider European context including Europe 2020 and the European Research Area?

Scientific research today is a global endeavour. The UK has shown, long-term leadership in terms of the amount and quality of its scientific research. Many European countries are beginning to invest more of their GDP in science and research. It’s vital that the UK engages strongly in the European Research Area (ERA) to ensure we can continue to show leadership. FP8 should be aligned and joined up with other ERA instruments and Europe 2020 initiatives; however, the primary focus of FP8 on research and technological development should not be lost.

The UK has a strong SME base as well as a reputation for innovation, the Europe 2020 agenda and particularly the Digital Agenda are clearly of key importance to FP8 and the UK.

Question 4: The study Impact of the EU RTD Framework Programme on the UK has indicated a number of broad benefits to the UK of the programme. Are these benefits identified appropriately and are there other impacts that should be considered in addition? 

Useful impacts that could be drawn out in future could include evidence of how the UK sectors perform globally. How Framework Programme engagement gives companies more than support to undertake R&D but also embeds them more deeply in the European economy through the contacts they make.

Question 5: How can FP8 make a positive contribution to the UK economy – and the low-carbon economy in particular?

The UK must ensure it receives from Framework Programme as much as it puts in. FP8 should be structured such that is supports both the UK academic sector and the UK company sector. The low-carbon economy is only one of the key challenges that FP8 should focus on, along with key societal, scientific and economic challenges such as those identified by RCUK.

Question 6: How can FP8 support innovation in the UK?

FP8 should focus on Research Technological Development to enable critical mass of knowledge in Europe. Where appropriate it should ensure projects have a clear route to market. FP5 and earlier saw a greater emphasis on ensuring results of projects would be exploited. This has been lost somewhat in FP6 and FP7 where work is currently not taken forward beyond the project. More new and innovative approaches must be considered to the management and exploitation of IP.

Question 7: What are your views on the split of the FP7 budget between these specific programmes? Should this change in FP8? 

The overall split between the four pillars – ideas, cooperation, capacities and people seems appropriate.

However, within some of these pillars, such as cooperation, changes need to be made. For instance, ICT is now widespread in many areas of the economy and society, this can cause difficulties in navigating the programme and may put many users off, particularly companies. 
With the transfer of the SSH DG Research Unit to a broader unit of the European Research Area we would not want to see the individual pillar for SSH dropped from Cooperation, this is a valuable pillar and is particularly important to the EU. We agree that Social Policy Areas should continue to be addressed horizontally in all programme areas. However, there is a case to be made as to the importance and value of separate Humanities and Social Science theme, which funds projects of individual importance to Europe, its history and to offer real solutions.
Question 8: Which areas of Framework Programme funding provide the most EU added-value (see paragraph 6)? And which the least?

EU added-value is difficult to measure. The recent Interim Evaluation of FP7 report published on 12 November 2010 reinforces this. However, at present EU added-value comes from multidisciplinary, multi-partner collaborations, where projects address both national and European policies which have EU level impact. Every area of the current Framework Programme has this requirement.
Question 9: Can efficiencies be found in the Framework Programme because of overlaps between different areas of funding?

The current Framework Programme has seen a major increase in the scale of programmes. It has become obvious that the internal structures within the Commission have struggled to cope with the increased pressures this brings. This is exacerbated, as there appears to be little communication between units. 

The current structure of the annual Work Programmes means applicants must have joined a community directly involved in preparing the text otherwise there is little clarity of what the EC are looking for as the final text becomes too generic for anyone other than those directly involved in writing it to have a chance of success. 

ICT, for example, now spans most thematic areas, but there appears to be very little linkage between the different units such as Health. These programmes must be made easier to navigate if more innovative projects are expected, perhaps splitting into smaller sub-areas and new structures within the Commission to ensure there is discussion/collaboration between the different units

Question 10: What are the arguments for and against FP8 moving towards funding research and development which addresses grand challenges?

By focussing on societal challenges, FP8 can set challenging goals which the various programmes can be driven towards. This will encourage cross-disciplinary working and should encourage innovation. 
The Commission needs to look at all areas as a whole and not include areas just because they always have, by picking grand challenges and articulating them clearly FP8 can better focus its resources and hopefully stimulate more innovation.
There must continue to be a balance of funding between basic research and applied research.
Question11: Which grand challenges (see above) are best tackled on an EU-wide rather than a national level? Within these areas which particular aspects would benefit from an interdisciplinary focus?

There are clearly many challenges faced by European society that would benefit from a societal challenge approach – these are related to the ageing population, climate change, energy etc etc. As an example many of these challenges will require expertise and capability in modelling and simulation. Europe has always been strong in the applications side of modelling and simulation, (in companies and Universities), and this would benefit from structuring at an EU-wide level due to the cost of developing new applications and investing software over a long period – many of the codes we use today are 30 or more years old and entirely unsuited to the IT world we now find ourselves in.

Question 12: How should FP8 engage with countries outside the EU or associated to the Framework Programme in addressing global challenges?

It is important that Europe engages internationally. This is of particular relevance to developing nations. A proportion of budget could be set aside for engagement with developing nations who cannot afford to engage otherwise in FP8. At the same time, reciprocal agreements with third countries should be signed whereby, for example, a proportion of EU funding can be spent funding US academic researchers and a proportion of US funding can be spent funding EU researchers. This will allow much greater international collaboration. At present it is relatively easy for INCO countries to work together especially on SICA projects, however, the collaborations with specific countries such as Russia and Brazil have encountered problems because more often than not their own national calls are out of sync with the EU calls.

Question 13: Should FP8 still provide some thematic focus e.g. in areas such as space and transport?  Should any of the current themes be re-visited over the course of FP8 – and if so, how?

Societal challenges will require work in specific themes but many of these extend beyond a specific application area. Almost certainly we will require themes but these should be reviewed in the context of the societal challenges that FP8 is focused on. To overcome this it perhaps would be sensible to have an increase in the number of cross-theme calls as in FP7.
Question 14: What should be the role of key enabling technologies e.g. ICT and nanotechnology in FP8?

See question 9 above. The ICT programme, for example, underpins a very large proportion of the work done across all of the thematic programmes. Currently there is too little linkage into these thematic programmes. Fixing this in FP8 should be a priority, focusing particularly on research that is of greater value.

Question 15: Services form a crucial part of the UK economy. Should research into services be addressed specifically in the Framework Programme, and if so, how?

The service sector often focuses on applying tried and tested solutions that work. Some service providers are represented in the ICT programme Other service providers are not. FP is often focussed on the development of technologies and is largely unrelated to the sort of things that service companies are interested in.  The logical step would be to consider services within a cross-programme approach.
Question 16: What are your views on how the Framework Programme allocation for collaborative research should be apportioned between themes; enabling technologies and underpinning areas of research e.g. social sciences and humanities?

The current split seems appropriate.

However, with the move of SSH in DG Research from a department to a single smaller office we would not wish to see a downsizing of socio-economic and humanities research in FP8. We would like to see the continuation of integrated projects and networks on both a smaller and larger scale as we have seen in FP7. We would like to see the social sciences area strengthened in the Marie Curie Programme. If the focus is to be on societal challenges then there must be a focus on “social and cultural cohesion” of Europe instead of only on innovation. From an SSH viewpoint there must be less focus on partnering with industry (Marie Curie Initial Training Networks for example) and more focus on partnering with public sector and civil society.
Question 17: To what extent should ERC funding focus on supporting frontier research? Are there other areas in which ERC could add value? 

The ERC should retain its PI-led model and remain focussed on basic/frontier research conducted by Universities. The ERC must remain focussed on basic research, although the Innovation Union only briefly mentions it the original focus of the ERC should not be lost. Excellence must remain the sole criterion for success. The more applied areas of FP8 should cater adequately for applications of research which are of direct economically relevance.

Question 18: Should ERC’s current emphasis on funding a single investigator continue into FP8?  

Yes, this should remain. The ERC should continue to fund excellent investigators to conduct basic/frontier research.
Question 19: Are there any options that could better link ERC activities with private sector interests?

Currently Private sector organisations are able to host an ERC project. We believe little needs to change in terms of the ways ERC funds are allocated, and its key elements should remain. These elements being, projects focussing on frontier research, funding a single investigator and evaluated solely on the basis of excellence, as judged by peer review. If the Private sector did participate it should publish results in a completely open way as the academic sector does.

Question 20: What priority should researcher mobility and skills development have in FP8? What is the best way to address this? 

Some schemes and areas of activity successfully address mobility and skills development in FP7, an example of this is the HPC Europa project (a Research Infrastructure project) which has an excellent model of mobility and skills and has been used since the early 90s. This model should be strengthened and continued.
The People (Marie Curie) Programme in FP7 focuses on mobility and skills development, with the emphasis on the daily practice of research and researcher careers where fellowships are judged on scientific merit and performance as well as on the training received. This should continue and be strengthened.
Question 21: The capacities specific programme currently covers several policy initiatives relating to capacity-building. Which of these are of most value? Are there other areas which would merit funding?

Currently the most valuable of these is the capacities programmes related to ICT infrastructure capacity building – most notably in a UK context the PRACE-RI, EGI and GEANT. In FP8 these research infrastructures and their user communities should be grown. There should be a strong focus on software and in particular its sustainability beyond a single project. The nascent data infrastructure for Europe should be further supported.

Question 22: What should the relative priority be for the Joint Research Centre under FP8? On which activities should it focus?
No comment

Question 23: Please comment on the COST framework and its links with the Framework Programme

Universities have benefited in a limited way from a small number of COST projects. The unsatisfactory and restricting terms and conditions act as a disincentive for engagement. We are mostly concerned with the contractual arrangements imposed by the scheme, in particular, very restricted financial reporting deadlines (if reports are not submitted within the specified time the already small contribution to indirect costs are reduced to potentially zero) and payments to partners (the co-ordinating institution could become liable for all amounts already granted if payments are not made in time). These terms are very different from FP, which is the bulk of our European activity, and does not take into consideration how a large institution is structured and setup. The COST framework should consider brining its terms and conditions in line with FP to encourage greater participation.

Question 24: Should FP8 directly support activities aimed at integrating the three sides of the knowledge triangle e.g. KICs?

Although FP8 should focus on research and technological development we do believe in some themes it is possible to integrate the three sides of the knowledge triangle.

In relation to KICs, the procedures for selection should be made more transparent, innovation should be the driving factor and the procedures to establish the KICs should be made much more quickly. The delayed implementation of the initial round of KICs is very disappointing.

Question 25: Which instruments (e.g. JTIs, article 185 initiatives) should be retained for FP8? Are any new instruments required?

There is a view the current group of JTIs have failed to deliver, IMI in particular has financial and IPR restrictions that discourage University participation. The ETPs have not been a success (being driven by large monolithic businesses which can lead to a stifling innovation). PPPs are often constructed with financial rules (eg 50% funding) that make it difficult for UK universities to take part. The Commission should accept that these funding models have not delivered innovation and should not increase their use further.
New instruments could include support for clusters of small projects with a regional slant, clustered at a European level and sharing knowledge between regions. This was a model used in FP4 and earlier delivered measurable economic impact to the SMEs and valuable technology transfer experience to the Universities involved. Instruments to enable the involvement of SMEs in a lightweight manner, perhaps attached to larger organisations such as Universities should be considered perhaps focussed on tackling specific challenges.

Question 26: Please comment on the Risk Sharing Finance Facility. Should a scheme of this kind be included within FP8?

No comment.

Question 27: What should the balance be between funding large-scale programmes e.g. the article 185 programmes above and smaller projects individually administered by the Commission?

The focus should be on funding programmes administered by the Commission. The leadership of the 185 programmes – mainly large EU companies – has not delivered innovation or results.

Question 28: What should be the role of public-private partnerships in FP8?

The Commission should review in detail the pathways to impact of their programmes. In particular, far too many large EU companies in, for example, the ICT space have established ICT research labs purely to engage in the FPs. These labs insulate the actual business units of these companies from the FP and as a result little work undertaken in these collaborative projects ever finds its way into products and services. It’s vital that someone is brave enough to shake this area up and create new pathways for the impact of publicly funded projects in Europe to deliver real economic benefit.

Question 29: What lessons from evaluations of previous framework programmes can help with the development of FP8?

There is a direct relationship between the continuing decline of industrial participation in the various FPs and the move away from explicit exploitation planning of project results. Companies will engage and invest in collaborative development if they can see how this will benefit their business. Too often the rules for engagement – sharing of IP, mandatory Open Source results – do not encourage a company’s involvement.

Lessons learned from a practical administration view point from previous framework programmes should be used to help develop FP8, such as the proposed Simplification changes, the reduction in the number of partners involved in projects etc.
Question 30: What steps could be taken to ensure that knowledge gained from FP8 is disseminated and exploited – and remains easily accessible over time?

We should consider new models of IP management. For example, if IP is developed which is subsequently not exploited, either by companies or universities, it could be made available for others to use – with clear licencing and ownership rules applied. Also see response to Question 28 – until this issue is tackled the routes to exploitation will not be properly open.

Question 31: Would any proactive effort to alter the current balance of funding between universities, research organisations and businesses be appropriate or effective? If so, what might be involved?

The reasons for UK businesses not participating in FP should be the focus rather than changing the balance of funding between universities and companies in FP8. FP8 needs to be made more valuable to UK companies. This means making the programmes SME friendly and rewarding innovation and direct exploitation. The time from proposal to contract should be reduced. The current delays from evaluation to contract are completely avoidable if the Commission’s internal processes were simplified.

Question 32: What could be done at EU level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?

See responses to Questions 25 and 31 above.

Question 33:  What could the Commission do to reduce bureaucracy of FP8 over and above the current simplification proposals (including changes to the Financial Regulations and Implementing Rules)? 

The current rules are already very much simplified from FP6 in particular.
For example, reduction of the number of audits required – however, this has resulted in Commission Project Officers demanding more detailed financial reports which were abolished in FP6 because they are given overall financial responsibility for projects and are not willing to risk that institutions are using funds properly. A solution would be to change the ‘certificate on the methodology’ process to include certifying the entire reporting method of an institution once at the start of an FP, not just certification of their indirect cost model. Institutions could then be given a trust status within the Commission, with high-trust institutions those who participate most in FP, perhaps the top 50, with those at low-trust level to be given more support by the EC to assist them in correctly interpreting the rules and helping them increase their trust level. Currently the view of the EC is that everyone is trying to commit fraud and they trust no one. A whole project should not be penalised if one partner holds up payment, the EC should allow payments to subsets of consortia.

NEF was introduced without adequate testing (users are the testers) and has proved to be very time consuming, particularly for coordinating institutions. Although improvements are made the whole system should be reviewed and re-implemented once fully tested.

A very important change that could easily be made and which would reduce quite a bit of bureaucracy, particularly for countries not using the EURO, would be to change the date on which the exchange rate is calculated. Currently this is on the first day of the month after the end of each reporting period, which means institutions do not know until a project has ended if all the funds are spent. A simple solution would be for the date to be changed to the first day of each reporting period, this would enable better project management at all levels.

The necessity for timesheets should be removed as they impair the efficiency of research operations. Instead, the EC should accept the institution’s own calculations for cost of effort on projects, as national funders do. This calculation could also be included in the certification of a whole institution as proposed above.
Question 34: Is there a role for a two-stage applications process analogous to that used by the Technology Strategy Board
?

Yes, putting together a full proposal is very time consuming, a two-stage process would be very helpful. Such a process would require explicit and clear criteria defining the first stage selection process.
Question 35:  Should the programme move away from a cost/input-based funding model to one based more on results/outcomes/performance?

ICT projects are already results based, if deliverables are not completed then the funding is not paid and any overpayment is recovered. This approach is about right and could perhaps be extended to other areas, if appropriate.
One key change the Commission could put in place is to keep a record of the overall performances of partners in projects and then use this as a criteria when evaluating new proposals. At the moment there is no sanction for poor performance in FP projects. If you can write a good proposal then you can be funded to deliver poorly again and again.

Question 36: Should the rules on intellectual property in FP7 be changed for FP8? 

Although it is understandable that background is needed for projects and needs to be made available, the mechanisms are all up-front and commitment is required from the outset, this leads to uncertainty/unhappiness amongst project partners.

The flow-through of rights to affiliates causes suspicion amongst academic partners who believe industrial partners are getting something for nothing. 

The Commission needs to make clearer if there are any State Aid issues to granting exclusive/restricted licences to industrial partners. It is becoming more and more unclear the extent to which industrial partners can claim rights to commercialise joint IP in a way that does not infringe State Aid rules.

How to deal with foreground IP that is not exploited should be considered.

Question 37: Is the proportion of overheads funded by FP7 appropriate? Should this be adapted in FP8 to create more consistency with other sources of funding?

We are comfortable with use of the full cost-simplified method. A flat rate for indirect costs should no longer be available and all institutions should move to using full cost.

In the UK, universities expect to receive 80% of costs from research funding bodies. The current 75% return is slightly below this but manageable. The most complicated proposal type is the I3 (or combination CP-CSA project) favoured by the Capacities RI programme. This funding model should be abandoned and the Capacities programme should fund projects properly. This area of FP7 also puts coordinators under great pressure to accept funding of 50% of costs. This places UK universities at a disadvantage to other research organisations where Government funding of permanent research staff is widespread. The 50% model should be withdrawn in FP8.

Question 38: Within the current UK public expenditure constraints
, could the UK do more on a cost-neutral basis to encourage participation in FP generally? 

Yes

Question 39: How effective are the current UK support services? 

The current National Contact Points offer different level of support with some going out of their way to assist such as Energy and Health who provide help, guidance and lobbying possibilities to have topics included in work programmes, for example. NCPs in other countries do this more widely. A different competitive mindset is required to properly support UK organisations in FP8. There should be more staff engaged in this activity. One person for the whole of ICT for the UK is clearly not enough for example.

Question 40: What could be done at UK level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?

See answers above related to the creation of models of engagement where SMEs can partner in a cluster with a larger entity which effectively manages their engagement in FP projects at a European level.

Question 41: Are there any lessons from other countries that could help raise UK participation?

See answer regarding National Contact Points better supporting UK coordinated projects and UK partners in projects particularly at the ranking stage. In addition, the engagement of RCUK staff in ensuring that UK priorities are aligned with EU priorities to maximise returns to the UK.
Question 42: Please add additional comments here in relation to UK interests in the Framework Programme.

See answer to question 33 concerning exchange rate use.
Do you have any other comments that might aid the consultation process as a whole?

None at present.

Please use this space for any general comments that you may have, comments on the layout of this consultation would also be welcomed.

Thank you for your views on this consultation. 

Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views. We do not intend to acknowledge receipt of individual responses unless you tick the box below. 

Please acknowledge this reply  FORMCHECKBOX 

At BIS we carry out our research on many different topics and consultations. As your views are valuable to us, would it be okay if we were to contact you again from time to time either for research or to send through consultation documents? 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
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 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

� FP7 participants can in principle be based anywhere. There are different categories of country which may have varying eligibility for different specific and work programmes: the EU-27; associated countries– with science and technology cooperation agreements that involve contributing to the framework programme budget; EU accession candidate countries; and third countries whose participation is justified in terms of the enhanced contribution to the objectives of FP7.





� For details of Technology Strategy Board processes see � HYPERLINK "http://www.innovateuk.org" ��www.innovateuk.org� 


� See � HYPERLINK "http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm" ��http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm� 





